Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?				
STANDARD HOMEOPATHIC COMPANY	Name: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.				
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 70 BATTERSON PARK ROAD				
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: FARMINGTON				
★ Corporation- State: NEVADA	State: CONNECTICUT				
Other	Country:USA Zip: 06032				
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Individual(s) Citizenship				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	X Association Citizenship USA				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship				
Execution Date(s) August 9, 2013	Limited Partnership Citizenship				
	Corporation Citizenshlp				
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship				
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No				
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	PLEASE SEE ATTACHED				
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED	Additional sheet(s) attached? Ves No				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing					
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED					
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: MARCUS A. BAGLEY	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: ASSAYAG MAUSS, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$1,090.00				
Street Address: 2915 REDHILL AVE., SUITE 200	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
City: COSTA MESA	8. Payment Information:				
State: CA Zip:92626	.				
Phone Number: (714) 427-6800	Deposit Account Number				
Docket Number:	Authorized User Name				
Email Address: marcusb@amlegalgroup.com	Aumorzed Oser Name				
9. Signature: The Management	8-16-13				
Signature	Date				
MARCUS A. BAGLEY	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				
Name of Person Signing	•				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria VERNA K

CONTINUATION OF ITEM NO. 4

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION OR SERIAL NUMBER
ARNICAID	2,444,317
ARNISPORT	2,565,946
BE THERE, DO THAT	85/799,175
BE THERE, DO THAT	4,355,037
CALMS	2,090,807
CALMS FORTE	2,098,928
CALMS FORTE 4 KIDS	3,508,180
CLEARAC	2,023,996
DEFEND	4,172,756
DEFEND	4,172,776
DIARREX	2,539,247
ENURAID	2,444,316
HYLAND'S	2,172,207
HYLAND'S	4,033,950
HYLAND'S	4,031,060
HYLAND'S ALLERGY RELIEF 4 KIDS	3,936,529
HYLAND'S BABY	4,310,065
HYLAND'S BABY	4,222,786
HYLAND'S BABY	4,218,914
HYLAND'S BUMPS AND BRUISES	2,525,719
HYLAND'S COLD 'N COUGH 4 KIDS	3,936,527

TRADEMARK REEL: 005107 FRAME: 0194

3,032,991 3,508,192
3,508,192
i i
4,000,314
3,986,640
78/342,316
2,977,921
3,485,031
3,401,530
2,395,774
3,586,081
3,835,040
2,298,496
4,256,902
85/896,348
3,835,041
3,234,210
3,309,158
85/732,730
3,763,628
3,352,519
3,281,082

TRADEMARK REEL: 005107 FRAME: 0195

Bankof America 🧼

SECURITY AGREEMENT (Multiple Use)

- 1. THE SECURITY. The undersigned, Standard Homeopathic Company, a Nevada corporation ("Pledgor"), hereby assigns and grants to Bank of America, N.A., its successors and assigns ("BANA"), and to Bank of America Corporation and its subsidiaries and affiliates (BANA and all such secured parties, collectively, "Bank") a security interest in the following described property now owned or hereafter acquired by the Pledgor ("Collateral"):
 - (a) All accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, instruments, deposit accounts, letter of credit rights, payment intangibles and general intangibles, including all amounts due to the Pledgor from a factor; rights to payment of money from the Bank under any Swap Contract (as defined in Paragraph 2 below); and all returned or repossessed goods which, on sale or lease, resulted in an account or chattel paper.
 - (b) All inventory, including all materials, work in process and finished goods.
 - (c) All machinery, furniture, fixtures and other equipment of every type now owned or hereafter acquired by the Pledgor, (including, but not limited to, the equipment described in the attached Equipment Description, if any).
 - (d) All of the Pledgor's deposit accounts with the Bank. The Collateral shall include any renewals or rollovers of the deposit accounts, any successor accounts, and any general intangibles and choses in action arising therefrom or related thereto.
 - (e) All instruments, notes, chattel paper, documents, certificates of deposit, securities and investment property of every type. The Collateral shall include all liens, security agreements, leases and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to the foregoing.
 - (f) All general intangibles, including, but not limited to, (i) all patents, and all unpatented or unpatentable inventions; (ii) all trademarks, service marks, and trade names; (iii) all copyrights and literary rights; (iv) all computer software programs; (v) all mask works of semiconductor chip products; (vi) all trade secrets, proprietary information, customer lists, manufacturing, engineering and production plans, drawings, specifications, processes and systems. The Collateral shall include all good will connected with or symbolized by any of such general intangibles; all contract rights, documents, applications, licenses, materials and other matters related to such general intangibles; all tangible property embodying or incorporating any such general intangibles; and all chattel paper and instruments relating to such general intangibles.
 - (g) All negotiable and nonnegotiable documents of title covering any Collateral.
 - (h) All accessions, attachments and other additions to the Collateral, and all tools, parts and equipment used in connection with the Collateral.
 - (i) All substitutes or replacements for any Collateral, all cash or non-cash proceeds, product, rents and profits of any Collateral, all income, benefits and property receivable on account of the Collateral, all rights under warranties and insurance contracts, letters of credit, guarantles or other supporting obligations covering the Collateral, and any causes of action relating to the Collateral, and all proceeds (including insurance proceeds) from the sale, destruction, loss, or other disposition of any of the Collateral and sums due from a third party

which has damaged or destroyed the Collateral or from that party's insurer, whether due to judgment, settlement or other process.

- (j) All books, data and records pertaining to any Collateral, whether in the form of a writing, photograph, microfilm or electronic media, including but not limited to any computerreadable memory and any computer hardware or software necessary to process such memory ("Books and Records").
- (k) The Bank shall not require the Pledgor to pledge greater than 65% of the voting equity interests of any foreign subsidiaries of the Pledgor and (ii) no pledge shall be required with respect to any foreign subsidiary to the extent that such foreign subsidiary is not a direct subsidiary of the Pledgor. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Pledgor shall not be required to cause any foreign subsidiary to pledge its assets to the Bank or to become a Pledgor under this Agreement.
- 2. THE INDEBTEDNESS. The Collateral secures all obligations to the Bank under that certain Loan Agreement of even date herewith (including any amendments, renewals or replacements thereof), between the Bank and the Pledgor ("Loan Agreement"). Each party obligated under such Loan Agreement is referred to in this Agreement as a "Debtor." The Collateral also secures all obligations to the Bank arising under any Swap Contract and any Treasury Services Contract now or hereafter entered into between any Debtor and the Bank; provided, that with respect to a Pledgor, the Collateral of such Pledgor shall not secure obligations arising under any Swap Contract to which it is not party if, and to the extent that, all or a portion of the guaranty by such Pledgor to the Bank of, or the grant by such Pledgor of a security interest to the Bank to secure, such Swap Contract, would violate the Commodity Exchange Act by virtue of such Pledgor's failure to constitute an "eligible contract participant" as defined in the Commodity Exchange Act at the time such guaranty or grant of such security interest becomes effective with respect to such Swap Contract. "Commodity Exchange Act" means 7 U.S.C. Section 1 et seq., as amended from time to time, any successor statute, and any rules, regulations and orders applicable thereto. All of the obligations secured under this Agreement are collectively referred to as the "Indebtedness." "Swap Contract" means any interest rate, credit, commodity or equity swap, cap, floor, collar, forward foreign exchange transaction, currency swap, cross currency rate swap, currency option, securities puts, calls, collars, options or forwards or any combination of, or option with respect to, these or similar transactions. "Treasury Services Contract" means any contract between the Debtor and the Bank covering treasury management services, including, but not limited to, intraday credit, Automated Clearing House (ACH) services, foreign exchange services, daylight overdrafts, corporate credit card programs, wire transfers, electronic funds transfers, electronic trade services, controlled disbursement and zero balance arrangements.
- 3. PLEDGOR'S COVENANTS. The Pledgor represents, covenants, and warrants that unless compliance is waived by the Bank in writing:
 - (a) The Pledgor will properly preserve the Collateral; defend the Collateral against any adverse claims and demands; and keep accurate Books and Records.
 - (b) The Pledgor resides (if the Pledgor is an individual), or the Pledgor's chief executive office (if the Pledgor is not an individual) is located, in the state specified on the signature page hereof. In addition, the Pledgor (if not an individual or other unregistered entity), is incorporated in or organized under the laws of the state specified on such signature page. The Pledgor shall give the Bank at least thirty (30) days notice before changing its residence or its chief executive office or state of incorporation or organization. The Pledgor will notify the Bank in writing prior to any change in the location of any Collateral, including the Books and Records.
 - (c) The Pledgor will notify the Bank in writing prior to any change in the Pledgor's name, identity or business structure.

- (d) Unless otherwise agreed, the Pledgor has not granted and will not grant any security interest in any of the Collateral except to the Bank, and will keep the Collateral free of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances of any kind or nature except the security interest of the Bank.
- (e) The Pledgor will promptly notify the Bank in writing of any event which materially affects the value of the Collateral, the ability of the Pledgor or the Bank to dispose of the Collateral, or the rights and remedies of the Bank in relation thereto, including, but not limited to, the levy of any legal process against any Collateral and the adoption of any marketing order, arrangement or procedure affecting the Collateral, whether governmental or otherwise.
- (f) The Pledgor shall pay all costs necessary to preserve, defend, enforce and collect the Collateral, including, but not limited to, taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, repairs, rent, storage costs and expenses of sales, and any costs to perfect the Bank's security interest (collectively, "Collateral Costs"). Without waiving the Pledgor's default for failure to make any such payment, the Bank at its option may pay any such Collateral Costs, and discharge encumbrances on the Collateral, and such Collateral Costs payments shall be a part of the Indebtedness and bear interest at the rate set out in the Indebtedness. The Pledgor agrees to reimburse the Bank on demand for any Collateral Costs so incurred.
- (g) Until the Bank exercises its rights to make collection, the Pledgor will diligently collect all Collateral, unless it determines in its reasonable business judgment that such collection is not worthwhile.
- (h) If any Collateral exceeding \$10,000 in value is or becomes the subject of any registration certificate, certificate of deposit or negotiable document of title, including any warehouse receipt or bill of lading, the Pledgor shall immediately deliver such document to the Bank, together with any necessary endorsements.
- (i) The Pledgor will not sell, lease, agree to sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of any Collateral except with the prior written consent of the Bank; provided, however, that the Pledgor may sell inventory in the ordinary course of business and as permitted under Paragraph 9.8 of the Loan Agreement.
- Collateral against fire, theft, llability and extended coverages (including without limitation windstorm coverage and hurricane coverage as applicable), to the extent that any Collateral is of a type which can be so insured. Such insurance shall be in form, amounts, coverages and basis reasonably acceptable to the Bank, shall require losses to be paid on a replacement cost basis, shall be issued by insurance companies acceptable to the Bank and include a loss payable endorsement in favor of the Bank in a form acceptable to the Bank. Upon the request of the Bank, the Pledgor will deliver to the Bank a copy of each insurance policy, or, if permitted by the Bank, a certificate of insurance listing all insurance in force.
- (k) The Pledgor will not attach any Collateral to any real property or fixture in a manner which might cause such Collateral to become a part thereof unless the Pledgor first obtains the written consent of any owner, holder of any lien on the real property or fixture, or other person having an interest in such property to the removal by the Bank of the Collateral from such real property or fixture. Such written consent shall be in form and substance acceptable to the Bank and shall provide that the Bank has no liability to such owner, holder of any lien, or any other person.
- (i) Exhibit A to this Agreement is a complete list of all patents, trademark and service mark registrations, copyright registrations, mask work registrations, and all applications therefor, in which the Pledgor has any right, title, or interest, throughout the world. To the extent

required by the Bank in its discretion, the Pledgor will promptly notify the Bank of any acquisition (by adoption and use, purchase, license or otherwise) of any patent, trademark or service mark registration, copyright registration, mask work registration, and applications therefor, and unregistered trademarks and service marks and copyrights, throughout the world, which are granted or filed or acquired after the date hereof or which are not listed on the Exhibit. The Pledgor authorizes the Bank, without notice to the Pledgor, to modify this Agreement by amending the Exhibit to include any such Collateral.

- (m) The Pledgor will, at its expense, diligently prosecute all patent, trademark or service mark or copyright applications pending on or after the date hereof, will maintain in effect all issued patents and will renew all trademark and service mark registrations, including payment of any and all maintenance and renewal fees relating thereto, except for such patents, service marks and trademarks that are being sold, donated or abandoned by the Pledgor pursuant to the terms of its intellectual property management program. The Pledgor also will promptly make application on any patentable but unpatented inventions, registerable but unregistered trademarks and service marks, and copyrightable but uncopyrighted works. The Pledgor will at its expense protect and defend all rights in the Collateral against any material claims and demands of all persons other than the Bank and will, at its expense, enforce all rights in the Collateral against any and all infringers of the Collateral where such infringement would materially impair the value or use of the Collateral to the Pledgor or the Bank. The Pledgor will not license or transfer any of the Collateral, except for such licenses as are customary in the ordinary course of the Pledgor's business, or except with the Bank's prior written consent.
- 4. ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. The Pledgor agrees that the Bank may at its option at any time, whether or not the Pledgor is in default:
 - (a) Require the Pledgor to deliver to the Bank (i) copies of or extracts from the Books and Records, and (ii) information on any contracts or other matters affecting the Collateral.
 - (b) Examine the Collateral, including the Books and Records, and make copies of or extracts from the Books and Records, and for such purposes enter at any reasonable time upon the property where any Collateral or any Books and Records are located.
 - (c) Require the Pledgor to deliver to the Bank any instruments, chattel paper or letters of credit which are part of the Collateral, and to assign to the Bank the proceeds of any such letters of credit.
 - (d) Notify any account debtors, any buyers of the Collateral, or any other persons of the Bank's interest in the Collateral.
 - 5. DEFAULTS. Any one or more of the following shall be a default hereunder:
 - (a) Any Indebtedness is not paid when due, or any default occurs under any agreement relating to the Indebtedness, after giving effect to any applicable grace or cure periods.
 - (b) The Pledgor breaches any term, provision, warranty or representation under this Agreement, or under any other obligation of the Pledgor to the Bank, and such breach remains uncured after any applicable cure period.
 - (c) The Bank fails to have an enforceable first lien (except for any prior liens to which the Bank has consented in writing) on or security interest in the Collateral.

- (d) Any custodian, receiver or trustee is appointed to take possession, custody or control of all or a substantial portion of the property of the Piedgor or of any guarantor or other party obligated under any Indebtedness.
- (e) The Pledgor or any guarantor or other party obligated under any Indebtedness becomes insolvent, or is generally not paying or admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they become due, fails in business, makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, dies, or commences any case, proceeding or other action under any bankruptcy or other law for the relief of, or relating to, debtors.
- (f) Any case, proceeding or other action is commenced against the Pledgor or any guarantor or other party obligated under any Indebtedness under any bankruptcy or other law for the relief of, or relating to, debtors.
- (g) Any involuntary lien of any kind or character attaches to any Collateral, except for liens for taxes not yet due.
- (h) The Pledgor has given the Bank any false or misleading information or representations.
- 6. BANK'S REMEDIES AFTER DEFAULT. In the event of any default, the Bank may do any one or more of the following, to the extent permitted by law:
 - (a) Declare any Indebtedness immediately due and payable, without notice or demand.
 - (b) Enforce the security interest given hereunder pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code and any other applicable law.
 - (c) Enforce the security interest of the Bank in any deposit account of the Pledgor maintained with the Bank by applying such account to the Indebtedness.
 - (d) Require the Pledgor to obtain the Bank's prior written consent to any sale, lease, agreement to sell or lease, or other disposition of any Collateral consisting of inventory.
 - (e) Require the Pledgor to segregate all collections and proceeds of the Collateral so that they are capable of identification and deliver daily such collections and proceeds to the Bank in kind.
 - (f) Require the Pledgor to direct all account debtors to forward all payments and proceeds of the Collateral to a post office box under the Bank's exclusive control.
 - (g) Require the Pledgor to assemble the Collateral, including the Books and Records, and make them available to the Bank at a place designated by the Bank.
 - (h) Enter upon the property where any Collateral, including any Books and Records, are located and take possession of such Collateral and such Books and Records, and use such property (including any buildings and facilities) and any of the Pledgor's equipment, if the Bank deems such use necessary or advisable in order to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral.
 - (i) Demand and collect any payments on and proceeds of the Collateral. In connection therewith the Pledgor irrevocably authorizes the Bank to endorse or sign the Pledgor's name on all checks, drafts, collections, receipts and other documents, and to take possession of

and open the mail addressed to the Pledgor and remove therefrom any payments and proceeds of the Collateral.

- (j) Grant extensions and compromise or settle claims with respect to the Collateral for less than face value, all without prior notice to the Pledgor.
- (k) Use or transfer any of the Pledgor's rights and interests in any Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by the Pledgor, if the Bank deems such use or transfer necessary or advisable in order to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral. The Pledgor agrees that any such use or transfer shall be without any additional consideration to the Pledgor. As used in this paragraph, "Intellectual Property" includes, but is not limited to, all trade secrets, computer software, service marks, trademarks, trade names, trade styles, copyrights, patents, applications for any of the foregoing, customer lists, working drawings, instructional manuals, and rights in processes for technical manufacturing, packaging and labeling, in which the Pledgor has any right or interest, whether by ownership, license, contract or otherwise.
- (i) Have a receiver appointed by any court of competent jurisdiction to take possession of the Collateral. The Pledgor hereby consents to the appointment of such a receiver and agrees not to oppose any such appointment.
- (m) Take such measures as the Bank may deem necessary or advisable to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, insure, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral, and the Pledgor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Bank as the Pledgor's attorney-in-fact to perform all acts and execute all documents in connection therewith.
- (n) Without notice or demand to the Pledgor, set off and apply against any and all of the Indebtedness any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final) and any other indebtedness, at any time held or owing by the Bank or any of the Bank's agents or affiliates to or for the credit of the account of the Pledgor or any guarantor or endorser of the Pledgor's Indebtedness.
 - (o) Exercise any other remedies available to the Bank at law or in equity.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS.

- (a) The Pledgor represents and warrants: (i) it is not in violation of any material health, safety, or environmental law or regulation regarding hazardous substances and (ii) it is not the subject of any material claim, proceeding, notice, or other communication regarding hazardous substances. "Hazardous substances" means any substance, material or waste that is or becomes designated or regulated as "toxic," "hazardous," "pollutant," or "contaminant" or a similar designation or regulation under any current or future federal, state or local law (whether under common law, statute, regulation or otherwise) or judicial or administrative interpretation of such, including without limitation petroleum or natural gas.
- (b) The Pledgor shall deliver to the Bank, promptly upon receipt, copies of all notices, orders, or other communications regarding (i) any enforcement action by any governmental authority relating to health, safety, the environment, or any hazardous substances with regard to the Pledgor's property, activities, or operations, or (ii) any claim against the Pledgor regarding hazardous substances.
- (c) The Bank and its agents and representatives will have the right, after giving reasonable notice to the Pledgor, but not more than once per year except where there has been

-6-

an event of default, to enter and visit any locations where the Collateral is located for the purposes of observing the Collateral, taking and removing environmental samples, and conducting tests. The Pledgor shall reimburse the Bank on demand for the costs of any such environmental investigation and testing, provided, however, that the Pledgor's reimbursement obligation shall be limited to one appraisal per year, except where there has been an event of default. The Bank will make reasonable efforts during any site visit, observation or testing conducted pursuant to this paragraph to avoid interfering with the Pledgor's use of the Collateral. The Bank is under no duty to observe the Collateral or to conduct tests, and any such acts by the Bank will be solely for the purposes of protecting the Bank's security and preserving the Bank's rights under this Agreement. No site visit, observation or testing or any report or findings made as a result thereof ("Environmental Report") will (i) result in a waiver of any default of the Pledgor; (ii) impose any liability on the Bank; or (iii) be a representation or warranty of any kind regarding the Collateral (including its condition or value or compliance with any laws) or the Environmental Report (including its accuracy or completeness). In the event the Bank has a duty or obligation under applicable laws, regulations or other requirements to disclose an Environmental Report to the Pledgor or any other party, the Pledgor authorizes the Bank to make such a disclosure. The Bank may also disclose an Environmental Report to any regulatory authority, and to any other parties as necessary or appropriate in the Bank's judgment. The Pledgor further understands and agrees that any Environmental Report or other information regarding a site visit, observation or testing that is disclosed to the Pledgor by the Bank or its agents and representatives is to be evaluated (including any reporting or other disclosure obligations of the Pledgor) by the Pledgor without advice or assistance from the Bank.

- (d) The Pledgor will indemnify and hold harmless the Bank from any loss or liability the Bank incurs in connection with or as a result of this Agreement, which directly or indirectly arises out of the use, generation, manufacture, production, storage, release, threatened release, discharge, disposal or presence of a hazardous substance. This indemnity will apply whether the hazardous substance is on, under or about the Pledgor's property or operations or property leased to the Pledgor. The indemnity includes but is not limited to attorneys' fees (including the reasonable estimate of the allocated cost of in-house counsel and staff). The indemnity extends to the Bank, its parent, subsidiaries and all of their directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, attorneys and assigns.
- 8. DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROVISION. This paragraph, including the subparagraphs below, is referred to as the "Dispute Resolution Provision." This Dispute Resolution Provision is a material inducement for the parties entering into this agreement.
 - (a) This Dispute Resolution Provision concerns the resolution of any controversies or claims between the parties, whether arising in contract, tort or by statute, including but not limited to controversies or claims that arise out of or relate to: (i) this agreement (including any renewals, extensions or modifications); or (ii) any document related to this agreement (collectively, a "Claim"). For the purposes of this Dispute Resolution Provision only, the term "parties" shall include any parent corporation, subsidiary or affiliate of the Bank involved in the servicing, management or administration of any obligation described or evidenced by this agreement.
 - (b) At the request of any party to this agreement, any Claim shall be resolved by binding arbitration in accordance with the Federal Arbitration Act (Title 9, U.S. Code) (the "Act"). The Act will apply even though this agreement provides that it is governed by the law of a specified state.
 - (c) Arbitration proceedings will be determined in accordance with the Act, the then-current rules and procedures for the arbitration of financial services disputes of the American Arbitration Association or any successor thereof ("AAA"), and the terms of this Dispute Resolution Provision. In the event of any inconsistency, the terms of this Dispute Resolution Provision shall

control. If AAA is unwilling or unable to (i) serve as the provider of arbitration or (ii) enforce any provision of this arbitration clause, the Bank may designate another arbitration organization with similar procedures to serve as the provider of arbitration.

- (d) The arbitration shall be administered by AAA and conducted, unless otherwise required by law, in any U.S. state where real or tangible personal property collateral for this credit is located or if there is no such collateral, in the state specified in the governing law section of this agreement. All Claims shall be determined by one arbitrator; however, if Claims exceed Five Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00), upon the request of any party, the Claims shall be decided by three arbitrators. All arbitration hearings shall commence within ninety (90) days of the demand for arbitration and close within ninety (90) days of commencement and the award of the arbitrator(s) shall be issued within thirty (30) days of the close of the hearing. However, the arbitrator(s), upon a showing of good cause, may extend the commencement of the hearing for up to an additional sixty (60) days. The arbitrator(s) shall provide a concise written statement of reasons for the award. The arbitration award may be submitted to any court having jurisdiction to be confirmed and have judgment entered and enforced.
- (e) The arbitrator(s) will give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any Claim and shall dismiss the arbitration if the Claim is barred under the applicable statutes of limitation. For purposes of the application of any statutes of limitation, the service on AAA under applicable AAA rules of a notice of Claim is the equivalent of the filing of a lawsuit. Any dispute concerning this arbitration provision or whether a Claim is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s), except as set forth at subparagraph (j) of this Dispute Resolution Provision. The arbitrator(s) shall have the power to award legal fees pursuant to the terms of this agreement.
- (f) The procedure described above will not apply if the Claim, at the time of the proposed submission to arbitration, arises from or relates to an obligation to the Bank secured by real property. In this case, all of the parties to this agreement must consent to submission of the Claim to arbitration.
- (g) To the extent any Claims are not arbitrated, to the extent permitted by law the Claims shall be resolved in court by a judge without a jury, except any Claims which are brought in California state court shall be determined by judicial reference as described below.
- (h) Any Claim which is not arbitrated and which is brought in California state court will be resolved by a general reference to a referee (or a panel of referees) as provided in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 638. The referee (or presiding referee of the panel) shall be a retired Judge or Justice. The referee (or panel of referees) shall be selected by mutual written agreement of the parties. If the parties do not agree, the referee shall be selected by the Presiding Judge of the Court (or his or her representative) as provided in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 638 and the following related sections. The referee shall determine all issues, whether of fact or law, in accordance with existing California law and the California rules of evidence and civil procedure. The referee shall be empowered to enter equitable as well as legal relief, provide all temporary or provisional remedies, enter equitable orders that will be binding on the parties and rule on any motion which would be authorized in a trial, including without limitation motions for summary judgment or summary adjudication. The award that results from the decision of the referee(s) will be entered as a judgment in the court that appointed the referee, in accordance with the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 644(a) and 645. The parties reserve the right to seek appellate review of any judgment or order, including but not limited to, orders pertaining to class certification, to the same extent permitted in a court of law.
- (i) This Dispute Resolution Provision does not limit the right of any party to: (i) exercise self-help remedies, such as but not limited to, setoff; (ii) initiate judicial or non-judicial foreclosure against any real or personal property collateral; (iii) exercise any judicial or power of

sale rights; or (iv) act in a court of law to obtain an interim remedy, such as but not limited to, injunctive relief, writ of possession or appointment of a receiver, or additional or supplementary remedies. The filing of a court action is not intended to constitute a waiver of the right of any party, including the suing party, thereafter to require submittal of the Claim to arbitration or judicial reference.

- (j) Any arbitration or court trial (whether before a judge or jury or pursuant to judicial reference) of any Claim will take place on an individual basis without resort to any form of class or representative action (the "Class Action Waiver"). The Class Action Waiver precludes any party from participating in or being represented in any class or representative action regarding a Claim. Regardless of anything else in this Dispute Resolution Provision, the validity and effect of the Class Action Waiver may be determined only by a court or referee and not by an arbitrator. The parties to this agreement acknowledge that the Class Action Waiver is material and essential to the arbitration of any disputes between the parties and is nonseverable from the agreement to arbitrate Claims. If the Class Action Waiver is limited, voided or found unenforceable, then the parties' agreement to arbitrate shall be null and void with respect to such proceeding, subject to the right to appeal the limitation or invalidation of the Class Action Waiver. The Parties acknowledge and agree that under no circumstances will a class action be arbitrated.
- (k) By agreeing to binding arbitration or judicial reference, the parties irrevocably and voluntarily waive any right they may have to a trial by jury as permitted by law in respect of any Claim. Furthermore, without intending in any way to limit this Dispute Resolution Provision, to the extent any Claim is not arbitrated or submitted to judicial reference, the parties irrevocably and voluntarily waive any right they may have to a trial by jury to the extent permitted by law in respect of such Claim. This waiver of jury trial shall remain in effect even if the Class Action Waiver is limited, voided or found unenforceable. WHETHER THE CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY TRIAL BY A JUDGE, THE PARTIES AGREE AND UNDERSTAND THAT THE EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT IS THAT THEY ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.

- (a) Any waiver, express or implied, of any provision hereunder and any delay or failure by the Bank to enforce any provision shall not preclude the Bank from enforcing any such provision thereafter.
- (b) The Pledgor shall, at the request of the Bank, execute such other agreements, documents, instruments, or financing statements in connection with this Agreement as the Bank may reasonably deem necessary.
- (c) All notes, security agreements, subordination agreements and other documents executed by the Pledgor or furnished to the Bank in connection with this Agreement must be in form and substance satisfactory to the Bank.
- (d) This Agreement is governed by and shall be interpreted according to federal law and the laws of the State of California. If state or local law and federal law are inconsistent, or if state or local law is preempted by federal law, federal law governs. If the Bank has greater rights or remedies under federal law, whether as a national bank or otherwise, this paragraph shall not be deemed to deprive the Bank of such rights and remedies as may be available under federal law. Jurisdiction and venue for any action or proceeding to enforce this Agreement shall be the forum appropriate for such action or proceeding against the Debtor, to which jurisdiction the Pledgor irrevocably submits and to which venue the Pledgor waives to the fullest extent permitted by law any defense asserting an inconvenient forum in connection therewith.

- (e) All rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies otherwise provided by law. Any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy shall not preclude the further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- (f) All terms not defined herein are used as set forth in the Uniform Commercial Code.
- (g) In the event of any action by the Bank to enforce this Agreement or to protect the security interest of the Bank in the Collateral, or to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, insure, prepare for sale or lease, market for sale or lease, sell or lease, or otherwise dispose of, any Collateral, the Pledgor agrees to pay immediately the costs and expenses thereof, together with reasonable attorneys' fees and allocated costs for in-house legal services to the extent permitted by law.
- (h) In the event the Bank seeks to take possession of any or all of the Collateral by judicial process, the Pledgor hereby irrevocably waives any bonds and any surety or security relating thereto that may be required by applicable law as an incident to such possession, and walves any demand for possession prior to the commencement of any such suit or action.
- (i) This Agreement shall constitute a continuing agreement, applying to all future as well as existing transactions, whether or not of the character contemplated at the date of this Agreement, and if all transactions between the Bank and the Pledgor shall be closed at any time, shall be equally applicable to any new transactions thereafter.
- (j) The Bank's rights hereunder shall inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns. In the event of any assignment or transfer by the Bank of any of the Indebtedness or the Collateral, the Bank thereafter shall be fully discharged from any responsibility with respect to the Collateral so assigned or transferred, but the Bank shall retain all rights and powers hereby given with respect to any of the Indebtedness or the Collateral not so assigned or transferred. All representations, warranties and agreements of the Pledgor if more than one are joint and several and all shall be binding upon the personal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns of the Pledgor.
- (k) As stated in the preamble to this Agreement, the secured parties covered by this Agreement include BANA as well as Bank of America Corporation and its subsidiaries and affiliates. Such secured parties are collectively referred to as the "Bank." If, from time to time, any of the Indebtedness covered by this Agreement includes obligations to entities other than BANA, then BANA shall act as collateral agent for itself and all such other secured parties. Any financing statements, control agreements and other steps taken to perfect the security interests under this Agreement may be made solely in the name of BANA, without expressly disclosing BANA's role as collateral agent. Unless the context otherwise requires, each reference to "Bank" in this Agreement shall refer to each secured party covered by this Agreement. Any enforcement actions under this Agreement will be taken by BANA as collateral agent, unless otherwise agreed by BANA and one or more of the other secured parties. BANA shall have the right to apply proceeds of the Collateral against debts, obligations or liabilities constituting all or part of the Indebtedness in such order as BANA may determine in its sole discretion, unless otherwise agreed by BANA and one or more of the other secured parties.
- 10. FINAL AGREEMENT. BY SIGNING THIS DOCUMENT EACH PARTY REPRESENTS AND AGREES THAT: (A) THIS DOCUMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF; (B) THIS DOCUMENT SUPERSEDES ANY COMMITMENT LETTER, TERM SHEET, OR OTHER WRITTEN OUTLINE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF, UNLESS SUCH COMMITMENT LETTER, TERM SHEET, OR OTHER WRITTEN OUTLINE OF TERMS AND

CONDITIONS EXPRESSLY PROVIDES TO THE CONTRARY; (C) THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES; AND (D) THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF ANY PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OR UNDERSTANDINGS OF THE PARTIES.

[Signatures follow on next page]

Dated: August _____, 2013.

Bank of America, N.A.

Name:

Address for Notices: Bank of America, N.A. Mail Code: CT2-515-BB-03 70 Batterson Park Road Farmington, Connecticut 06032

Standard Homeopathic Company, a Nevada corporation

Daniel M. Krombach,

President and Chief Financial Officer

Pledgor's Location (principal residence, if the Pledgor is an individual; chief executive office, if the Pledgor is not an individual):

210 W. 131st Street Street Address

Los Angeles, California 90061

City State Zip

Pledgor's state of incorporation or organization (if Pledgor is a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other registered entity): Nevada

EXHIBIT A TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

List of Patents, Trademark and Service Mark Registrations, and Copyright Registrations

		ALCOHOL: STATE OF THE PERSON SERVICES			
	PATENTS				
NAME	OWNER		Lien	App.#	Patent #
"Compositions and Treatment for Alleviation of Symptoms Associated	Standard Homeopathic Company, I	nc.	No	09/519,692	6,248,307
with Menopause" Composition and Method for Treating	Standard Homeopathic Company, I	nc.	No	08/651,089	5,834,443
Herpes Simplex" "Allergen Absorbent and Blocking Aerosol	Sud-Chemie Inc.	;	No	07/099,960	4,861,584
Composition" "Allergen Absorbent and Blocking Aerosol Composition"	Sud-Chemie Inc.		No	07/390,862	5,017,361
"Skin Allergen and Irritant Barrier Lotion"	Sud-Chemie Inc.	:	No	08/423,099	5,702,709
"Method of Preventing Skin Irritation Caused by	Sud-Chemie Inc.		No	08/631,119	5,869,033
Fecal Enzymes" "Method of Preventing Skin Irritation Caused by	Sud-Chemie Inc.	:	No	08/956,457	6,051,749
Fecal Enzymes" "Composition for Preventing Skin Irritation Caused by Fecal Enzymes"	Sud-Chemie Inc.		No	09/391,389	6,331,295
"Pediculicide/Ovicide Composition"	Wild Child	, ;	No	12/093,985	
	CANADIAN PATENTS				
"Composition and method for treating herpes simplex"	Standard Homeopathic Company,	Inc.		CA 2255681	

TRADEMARKS			
OWNER	Lien	App.#	Reg. #
Walker Laboratories, Inc.	No		2,692,580
Standard Homeonathic Company Inc.	No	75/941,319	2,444,317
Standard Homeonathic Company Inc.	No	75/941,321	2,565,946
Standard Homeonathic Company Inc.		85/799,175	
Standard Fromcopothic Company, Inc.		85/572.801	4,355,037
			1,155,235
vvalker Laboratories, Inc.			2,090,807
		OWNER Lien Walker Laboratories, Inc. No Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc. No Walker Laboratories, Inc. No	OWNER Lien App. # Walker Laboratories, Inc. No 76/349,981 Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc. No 75/941,319 Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc. No 85/799,175 Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc. No 85/72,801 Walker Laboratories, Inc. No 73/113,779

				5 000 000
CALMS FORTE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	75/095,642	2,098,928
CALMS FORTE 4 KIDS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/406,629	3,508,180
CLEARAC	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	<u>No</u>	75/050,453	2,023,996
DEFEND	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/304,913	4,172,756
DEFEND	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/309,938	4,172,776
DIARREX	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	75/941,320	2,539,247
ENURAID	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	75/941,318	2,444,316
HPUS HOMEOPATHIC	Homeopathic Phar4macopoeia	No	85/538,307	***************************************
PHARMACOPOEIA OF	Convention of the United States			
THE UNITED STATES	(HPCUS) Corporation		50,070,407	1,279,780
HPUS HOMEOPATHIC	Homeopathic Phar4macopoeia	No	73/379,187	1,2/9,/60
PHARMACOPOEIA	Convention of the United States			
	Corporation	A.L	75/005 643	2,172,207
HYLAND'S	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	75/095,643	
HYLAND'S	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/168,695	4,033,950
HYLAND'S	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No_	85/168,683	4,031,060 3,936,529
HYLAND'S ALLERGY	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/934,635	3,936,528
RELIEF 4 KIDS			051488 500	4,310,065
HYLAND'S BABY	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No_	85/483,596	
HYLAND'S BABY	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/339,170	4,222,786
HYLAND'S BABY	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/339,181	4,218,914
HYLAND'S BUMPS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	75/744,621	2,525,719
AND BRUISES			1 455	0.000 507
HYLAND'S COLD 'N	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/934,422	3,936,527
COUGH 4 KIDS				4.040.050
HYLAND'S COMPLETE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/932,598	4,046,058
ALLERGY 4 KIDS				0.000.004
HYLAND'S COMPLETE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	78/370,831	3,032,991
FLU CARE				0.500.400
HYLAND'S COMPLETE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/406,738	3,508,192
FLU CARE 4 KIDS				4 000 044
HYLAND'S LEG	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/886,921	4,000,314
CRAMP\$			(600 770	0.000.040
HYLAND'S MUSCLE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/936,742	3,986,640
THERAPY			70/040 046	
HYLAND'S MUSCLE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	78/342,316	
THERAPY (Abandoned)		 	70/500 000	2,977,921
HYLAND'S SKIN	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	76/566,096	2,877,921
THERAPY			70/050 048	3,485,031
IVY BLOCK	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	78/956,018	3,401,530
IVY COMPLETE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/238,444	
IVYSOOTH	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No_	75/838,373	2,395,774
LUYTIES	Walker Laboratories, Inc.	No	76/515,396	2,829,670
NERVE TONIC	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/503,515	3,586,081
NU AGE	Walker Laboratories, Inc.	No	73/279,232	1,189,725
PRID	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/927,779	3,835,040
PRID SALVE	Walker Laboratories, Inc.	No	73/831,401	1,627,937
PROGENN	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	75/220,886	2,298,496
RESTFUL LEGS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/594,709	4,256,902
SINCE 1903 HYLAND'S	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/896,348	
4KIDS		<u> </u>	77/00 700	0.000.044
SMILE'S	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/927,798	3,835,041
SNIFFLES 'N SNEEZES	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc. Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No No	78/359,452 78/758,440	3,234,210 3,309,158

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
4 KIDS				
THE FIRST STEP IN	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	85/732,730	
HEALTH CARE IS SELF				
CARE				A 700 608
TX	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	77/120,597	3,763,628
TXOPTIONS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	78/978,512	3,352,519
TXOPTIONS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	No	78/690,971	3,281,082
WILD CHILD	Wild Child WA Pty Ltd	No	76/087,728	2,655,518
WILD CHILD	Wild Child WA Pty Ltd	No	76/074,453	2,655,494
QUIT NITS	Wild Child WA Pty Ltd	No	79/034,955	3,468,067
	CANADIAN TRADEMARKS			
CALMS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.	***************************************	814,627	TMA509,428
CALMS FORTE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		814,626	TMA523,556
HYLAND'S	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		814,625	TMA479,117
HYLAND'S BABY	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,554,781	
HYLAND'S BABY	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,554,780	
HYLAND'S BUMPS AND BRUISES	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,039,046	TMA567,640
HYLAND'S COMPLETE FLU CARE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,207,465	TMA677,285
HYLAND'S MUSCLE THERAPY	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,199,808	TMA764,507
HYLAND'S SNIFFLES 'N SNEEZES	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,389,485	TMA809,589
LUYTIES	Walker Laboratories, Inc.		1,193,797	TMA649,793
RESTFUL LEGS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,597,867	
SINCE 1903 HYLAND'S	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,623,058	
THE FIRST STEP IN HEALTH CARE IS SELF CARE	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,626,601	
TX	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,362,528	TMA825,370
TXOPTIONS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,289,497	TMA770,104
TXOPTIONS	Standard Homeopathic Company, Inc.		1,372,750	783,886
PHARMACY		L		

RECORDED: 08/16/2013